



**BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE
STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

FILED

02-08-10
04:59 PM

Order Instituting Rulemaking on the
Commission's Own Motion to Consider
Alternative-Fueled Vehicle Tariffs, Infrastructure
and Policies to Support California's Greenhouse
Gas Emissions Reductions Goals

Rulemaking 09-08-009
(Filed August 20, 2009)

SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA EDISON COMPANY'S (U 338-E) OPENING BRIEF

JENNIFER T. SHIGEKAWA
JANET S. COMBS

Attorneys for
SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA EDISON COMPANY

2244 Walnut Grove Avenue
Post Office Box 800
Rosemead, California 91770
Telephone: (626) 302-1524
Facsimile: (626) 302-7740
E-mail: janet.combs@sce.com

Dated: **February 8, 2010**

SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA EDISON COMPANY'S (U 338-E) OPENING BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Section		Page
I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
III.	THE COMMISSION SHOULD REJECT THE PRELIMINARY ANALYSIS AS INCONSISTENT WITH CALIFORNIA LAW	10
A.	The Preliminary Interpretation Fails to Account for Any Differences Among EVSPs that May Be Relevant in the Legal Analysis	10
B.	D.91-07-018 Does Not Support the Sweeping Exemption in the Preliminary Interpretation Because the Commission in D.91-07-018 Exempted Only Service Station Facilities and Did Not Consider the Implications of Exempting Residential or Commercial Charging Facilities from its Regulatory Oversight	11
C.	The Rationale in D.91-07-018 Does Not Hold Up in the Electricity Context Because EV Charging Equipment Facilitates the Provision of Electricity for Power and is Therefore Electric Plant under the P.U. Code	13
D.	The Exemption Provided in D.91-07-018 Has Been Superseded by a Specific Statutory Exemption That Was Not Extended to the Electricity Sector	15
E.	The Preliminary Interpretation Runs Afoul of Section 739.5 of the P.U. Code and the Commission’s Longstanding Regulation of Electricity Resales to Retail End-Use Customers	17
F.	The Preliminary Interpretation Errs in Assuming that EVSPs Can Procure Electricity from the IOUs Under Retail Tariffs -- Particularly if the Commission Declines to Regulate the Resale to the End-Use Customers -- Because Sales For Resale in Interstate Commerce are FERC Jurisdictional Transactions	19
IV.	THE COMMISSION SHOULD REJECT THE PRELIMINARY ANALYSIS AS UNNECESSARY TO ACHIEVE ITS OBJECTIVES FOR THE EV MARKET	20
V.	EVEN IF THE COMMISSION ADOPTS THE PRELIMINARY INTERPRETATION, IT SHOULD STILL FIND THAT EVSPS ARE SUBJECT TO THE COMMISSION’S JURISDICTION FOR CONSUMER PROTECTIONS	23

SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA EDISON COMPANY'S (U 338-E) OPENING BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS (CONTINUED)

	Section	Page
VI.	CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Section(s)

Federal Statutes

Federal Power Act

Section 201(b)(1)	19
Section 201(d).....	19

Federal Case Law

<i>City of Oakland v. FERC</i> , 754 F.2 nd 1378 (9 th Cir. 1985)	19
<i>Department of the Navy v. Pacific Gas and Electric Corp.</i> , 49 F.E.R.C. 61, 383 (1989).....	19
<i>United States v. Public Utilities Commission of California et al.</i> , 345 U.S. 295 (1953)	19

California Statutes

Cal. Pub. Util. Code

§216 et seq.	1, 13-14
§216(f).....	6, 15
§216(h).....	2, 8, 15, 20
§217.....	6, 13-15
§218.....	passim
§221.....	11, 14
§222.....	14
§365.1.....	21
§380.....	21
§394 et seq.	13, 21, 23
§394(a)	23
§399.11 et seq.	21
§399.12(g).....	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	Section(s)
§739.5 et seq.	passim
§740.2.....	16-17
§740.3.....	16

SCE Tariff Rules

Rule 18.....	passim
Rule 22.....	passim

California Case Law

<i>Alter v. Michael</i> , 64 Cal.2d 480 (1966)	17
<i>Bishop v. City of San Jose</i> , 1 Cal.3d 56 (1969).....	17
<i>Estate of McDill</i> , 14 Cal.3d 831 (1975).....	17
<i>Kusior v. Silver</i> , 54 Cal.2d 603 (1960)	17
<i>Story v. Richardson</i> , 186 Cal. 162 (1921).....	6
<i>Van Hoosear v. Railroad Commission</i> , 184 Cal. 553 (1920)	6
<i>Vesely v. Sager</i> , 5 Cal. 3d 153 (1971).....	17
<i>Williams v. Industrial Acc. Com.</i> , 64 Cal.2d 618 (1966).....	17

Commission Decisions

D.99-10-06	7, 18
D.91-07-018.....	passim
D.92109.....	7, 18
D.63562.....	7, 18

California Legislation

SB 547..... 6, 15-17
SB 626..... 6, 16-17

**BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE
STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

Order Instituting Rulemaking on the
Commission's Own Motion to Consider
Alternative-Fueled Vehicle Tariffs, Infrastructure
and Policies to Support California's Greenhouse
Gas Emissions Reductions Goals

Rulemaking 09-08-009
(Filed August 20, 2009)
